

No. 01-1500

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERICK CORNELL CLAY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

STEVEN L. LANE
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	4
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
When a defendant does not petition this Court for a writ of certiorari on direct appeal, his conviction becomes “final” for purposes of 28 U.S.C. 2255 when the time for seeking certiorari expires	13
A. The AEDPA’s text and structure and this Court’s precedents indicate that the conviction of a defendant who has not petitioned for certiorari becomes “final” when the time to petition expires	16
B. Defining “final” as not subject to further direct review promotes judicial efficiency and accords with the purposes of Section 2255	22
C. Treating a judgment of conviction as “final” when the court of appeals issues its mandate is not justified by the <i>expressio unius</i> maxim	26
D. Petitioner’s motion under Section 2255 was timely	32
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Litscher</i> , 281 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2002)	18-19
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	19
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964)	19
<i>Bowen v. Roe</i> , 188 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1999)	19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bronaugh v. Ohio</i> , 235 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	29, 30
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	9, 16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2045 (2002)	11, 29
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2226 (2002)	31
<i>Coates v. Byrd</i> , 211 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1166 (2001)	19
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	14
<i>Department of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	19
<i>Derman v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2002), petition for cert. pending, No. 02-5907 (filed May 28, 2002)	15, 19
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	28
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	20, 30
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	19
<i>Flanagan v. Johnson</i> , 154 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927)	28-29, 30
<i>Gendron v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1113 (1999)	7, 8, 15, 26, 27
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 260 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	9, 16
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	19
<i>Hill v. Braxton</i> , 277 F.3d 701 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Hojnacki v. Klein-Acosta</i> , 285 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Horton v. United States</i> , 244 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Illinois Dep't of Pub. Aid v. Schweiker</i> , 707 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1983)	30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jack v. United States</i> , 435 F.2d 317 (9th Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 402 U.S. 933 (1971)	23
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966)	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 246 F.3d 655 (6th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Kapral v. United States</i> , 166 F.3d 565 (3d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaufmann v. United States</i> , 282 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2002)	15, 24, 26
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996), rev'd on other grounds, 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	13, 30
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	17
<i>Locke v. Saffle</i> , 237 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Masters v. Eide</i> , 353 F.2d 517 (8th Cir. 1965)	23
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995)	17
<i>Ott v. Johnson</i> , 192 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 1999), cert denied, 529 U.S. 1099 (2000)	18
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 122 S. Ct. 983 (2002)	18
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 180 F.3d 349 (1st Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1126 (2000)	14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	26
<i>Smith v. Bowersox</i> , 159 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1187 (1999)	19
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of the Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	19, 30
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	17
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	9, 16
<i>Tehan v. United States ex rel. Shott</i> , 382 U.S. 406 (1966)	17
<i>United States v. Burch</i> , 202 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2000)	15, 21, 23, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Colvin</i> , 204 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 997 F.2d 1312 (10th Cir. 1993)	22

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 604 F.2d 474 (7th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>United States v. Gamble</i> , 208 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 210 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)	15, 24, 25, 28
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 634 F.2d 638 (1st Cir. 1980)	22-23
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 283 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Nahodil</i> , 36 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United States v. Segers</i> , 271 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 1331 (2002)	14
<i>United States v. Simmonds</i> , 111 F.3d 737 (10th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 203 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 211 F.3d 836 (4th Cir. 2000)	15, 27, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1043 (2002)	26
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	17
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	13
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2001)	14-15
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 404 F.2d 333 (5th Cir. 1968)	23
<i>Williams v. Artuz</i> , 237 F.3d 147 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 279 (2001)	18
<i>Womack v. United States</i> , 395 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	22

VII

Constitution, statutes and rules:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V (Ex Post Facto Clause)	6
Amend. VI	7, 8
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act,	
Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	8, 13
§ 105, 110 Stat. 1220	13
18 U.S.C. 844(i)	4, 5
18 U.S.C. 3562(b)	28
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	4, 5
28 U.S.C. 2244	11, 20, 26, 27, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)	2, 3, 24
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2254	9, 13, 18
28 U.S.C. 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2255 (1994)	13
28 U.S.C. 2255:	
para. 6	1, 2, 9, 13, 14, 18, 25
para. 6(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2255:	
Rule 5 (advisory committee’s note)	22
Rule 9(a)	13
28 U.S.C. 2263	3, 4, 11, 12, 30, 31, 32
28 U.S.C. 2263(a)	30
11th Cir. R. 35-2	25
Fed. R. App. P.:	
Rule 28(a)(9)	33
Rule 40(a)	25
Rule 41(b)	25
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 15(c)	33
Rule 60(b)	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(d)(1)	14
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	33

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	21
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 518, 104th Cong., 2d. Sess. (1996)	20
H.R. 729, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 23, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	22
S. 1763, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	22
S. Rep. No. 226, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	22
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	21
